The following Ordinance was moved for adoption by <u>Mr. Lawrence Mier</u> and seconded by <u>Ms. Andrea King.</u>

## PROPOSITION NO. 319

## ORDINANCE NO. 821

An Ordinance Amending Zoning Ordinance #572, for the Town of Welsh, Louisiana; Providing for a change in Appendix A, Official Zoning Districts and Classification Map of the Town of Welsh.

WHEREAS, Welsh, Louisiana is empowered to adopt amendments and revisions of its ordinances by Louisiana Revised Statutes.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen are desirous of exercising said power; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Welsh, Louisiana, and it is hereby ordained by the same:

Section 1. That Appendix A, Official Zoning Districts and Classification Map of the Town of Welsh is hereby amended to provide as follows:

Appendix A, Official Zoning Districts and Classification Map of the Town of Welsh is hereby amended to change the classification of the following areas from Neighbor Commercial District to Residential Mixed District:

Block 1 of the Sheumaker Subdivision, Blocks 1 and 8 of Fontenot Subdivision, all of the Town of Welsh located and being bounded on the East by Carter Street and on the South by North Railroad Avenue and on the West by 1st Street and on the North by Millard Street..

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon publication.

Vote by roll call follows:

Yeas: Andrea King, Ronnie Hayes, Lawrence Mier, Clint Hardy, Jackie Balmer

Nays: None

Abstaining: None

Absent: None

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen on this \_7th\_\_\_
day of \_December\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

KARL ARCENEAUX - MAYOR

ATTEST:

EVA KIBODEAUX

Town Clerk

I certify that the foregoing ordinance was presented to the Mayor by me on

\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

EVA KIBODEAUX, CLE	RK

•	t of the above ordinance from , 2021.	om the clerk on
		KARL ARCENEAUX, MAYOR
	the ordi	nance on this day of
		KARL ARCENEAUX, MAYOR
I certify the above ore	dinance was received by mo	e from the Mayor on
		EVA KIBODEAUX, CLERK